

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

#### OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

#### 1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1867.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

their wharf, known as the Jacobs wharf, namely: To extend said CHAP. 316. wharf southerly by the westerly shore of said Camden harbor Distance and forty-three feet, and easterly into tide waters of said Camden harbor at the northerly part of said wharf one hundred and thirty feet, and at the southerly part of said wharf one hundred feet respectively from said shore, the front of said wharf not to extend beyond a line drawn between the points above mentioned.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 21, 1867.

#### Chapter 316.

An act to annex the town of Danville to the town of Auburn.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. The town of Danville is hereby annexed to and made Annexation, a part of the town of Auburn. This act shall take effect from and how and when effected. after its acceptance by a majority of said towns in the manner following :---Within ten days after this act is approved by the governor, the selectmen shall call a meeting of their respective towns to decide on the acceptance of this act, and the following question shall be submitted to the towns at said meetings: Shall the town of Danville be annexed to the town of Auburn? And if a majority of the legal votes so cast in both towns counted together are in the affirmative, this act shall be in force, otherwise not.

SECT. 2. All the liabilities of the town of Danville are hereby Liabilities assumed by the town of Auburn, except the liabilities, if any, in- Auburn. curred by reason of any vote or votes of said town of Danville at a meeting held June twenty-second, Anno Domini eighteen hundred and sixty-three.

Sect. 3. All of the personal and real estate owned by the town Corporate of Danville is hereby conveyed to and to be owned by the town of property conveyed to Auburn.

Sect. 4. The collector of taxes of the town of Danville is hereby authorized and empowered to collect and pay over to the treasurer of the town of Auburn all taxes he was directed to pay to the treasurer of treasurer of the town of Danville, now assessed and committed to him for collection, not already collected and paid to the treasurer of Danville.

SECT. 5. All taxes which have been assessed for the repairs of Assessments for highways and committed to highway surveyors in the town of repair of highways in Danville shall be expended and worked out on the highways under Danville.

assumed by

Auburn.

Taxes collected in Danville to be paid to Auburn.

CITY OF LEWISTON, -FARMINGTON AND STRONG TELEGRAPH CO.

Treasurer of Danville to transfer moneys, books, &c.

Town clerk, assessors, &c. to make similar transfer to municipal officers of Auburn.

Regulations as to elections.

CHAP. 317. the direction of said surveyors, and return thereof made to the selectmen of Auburn.

> Sect. 6. The treasurer of the town of Danville shall pay over all moneys, and deliver all books, papers and documents pertaining to his office, to the treasurer of the town of Auburn.

> SECT. 7. The town clerk of the town of Danville shall deliver to the town clerk of the town of Auburn all reports and books belonging to the town of Danville, and all papers, records and documents pertaining to his office. The assessors, selectmen and overseers of the poor of the town of Danville shall deliver all books, papers and documents pertaining to their several offices to the assessors, selectmen and overseers of the poor of the town of Auburn.

> Sect. 8. The town of Auburn shall keep two ballot-boxes at the gubernatorial election for representative to the state legislature, one exclusively for the voters of what is now the town of Danville, until the next general apportionment.

> SECT. 9. Chapter four hundred and seventy-six of the laws of eighteen hundred and sixty, being an act to incorporate the Danville Mutual Fire Insurance Company, shall remain in full force after the passage of this act.

> > Approved February 21, 1867.

Chapter 317.

An act to amend "an act to incorporate the city of Lewiston."

Be it enacted by the Senale and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section four of "an act to incorporate the city of Lewiston," approved March fifteenth, eighteen hundred and sixty-one, is hereby amended in the thirty-fifth line, by striking out the words, "one hundred thousand dollars," and inserting instead thereof the words, eight hundred thousand dollars.

Approved February 21, 1867.

#### Chapter 318.

An act to incorporate the Farmington and Strong Telegraph Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis*lature assembled*, as follows:

SECT. 1. Jeremy W. Porter, Philip M. Stubbs, Winthrop Norton, Albion Dyer, Benjamin F. Eastman, Joseph D. Vaughan, their

Chap. 105, sect. 4, special laws 1861, amended.

Corporators.

Charter of Danville Mut. Fire Ins. Co. unaffected by annexation of town.